condensed consolidated statements of operations do not include certain nonrecurring charges and the related tax
effects which result directly from the Transactions as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information. The pro forma adjustments are preliminary and based on estimates of the fair value of
the assets acquired and liabilities assumed and have been prepared to illustrate the estimated effect of the
Transactions. The final determination of the purchase price allocation will be based on the fair values of assets
acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date the Transactions close, and could result in a significant change to the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, including goodwill.

107

Edgar Filing: J. Alexander's Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 214

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 3, 2017 for Ninety Nine and

October 1, 2017 for J. Alexander�s

(in thousands)

Historical

99 Restaurants,
LLC(1)

J. Alexander�s
Holdings,

Inc.(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,317 $ 8,285 $ (2,090) (5) $ 10,512
Accounts and notes receivable 948 1,997 �  2,945
Inventories 3,261 2,444 �  5,705
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,995 1,846 �  3,841

Total current assets 10,521 14,572 (2,090) 23,003
Other assets 6,879 6,091 �  12,970
Property and equipment, net 52,679 101,915 �  154,594
Goodwill �  15,737 222 (2) 15,959
Tradename and other indefinite-lived
intangibles 11,840 25,160 35,547 (2) 72,547

Total assets $ 81,919 $ 163,475 $ 33,679 $ 279,073

Liabilities and Membership Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,877 $ 5,398 $ �  $ 8,275
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,942 9,457 �  23,399
Unearned revenue 1,335 2,332 �  3,667
Current portion of long-term debt �  9,000 �  9,000

Total current liabilities 18,154 26,187 �  44,341
Long term debt, net of portion classified as
current and deferred loan costs �  12,007 20,000 (3) 32,007
Deferred compensation obligations �  6,213 �  6,213
Other long-term liabilities 10,984 10,090 �  21,074

Total liabilities 29,138 54,497 20,000 103,635
Members� / shareholders� equity:
Members� equity 52,781 �  (52,781) (4) �

Edgar Filing: J. Alexander's Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 215

Preferred stock, no par value, 10 million shares
authorized, no shares outstanding actual or pro
forma adjusted
Class A Common stock, $0.001 par value per
share, 70 million shares authorized, 14.7
million shares outstanding actual and 14.7
million shares outstanding pro forma adjusted �  15 �  15
Class B Common stock, $0.001 par value per
share, 20 million shares authorized, no shares
outstanding actual and 16.3 million shares
outstanding pro forma adjusted 16 (2) 16
Additional paid in capital �  94,964 (22,593) (3)(4)(5) 72,371
Retained earnings �  8,155 �  8,155
Total members�/shareholders� equity
attributable to

J. Alexander�s Holdings, Inc. 52,781 103,134 (75,358) (2) 80,557

Non-controlling interests �  5,844 89,037 (7) 94,881

Total liabilities and equity $ 81,919 $ 163,475 $ 33,679 $ 279,073

108

Edgar Filing: J. Alexander's Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 216

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 3, 2017 for Ninety

Nine and October 1, 2017 for J. Alexander�s

(in thousands, except

per share data)

Historical

99 Restaurants,
LLC(1)

J. Alexander�s
Holdings,

Inc.(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 214,696 $ 171,917 $ �  $ 386,613
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 62,212 54,878 �  117,090
Restaurant labor and related costs 74,910 53,456 �  128,366
Depreciation and amortization of restaurant property
and equipment 8,219 7,445 �  15,664
Other operating expenses 39,573 34,673 �  74,246

Total restaurant operating expenses 184,914 150,452 335,366
Transaction and integration expenses �  2,435 (2,435) (8) �
General and administrative expenses 18,378 15,479 (2,647) (5) 31,210
Pre-opening expense 85 934 �  1,019

Total operating expenses 203,377 169,300 (5,082) 367,595

Operating income 11,319 2,617 5,082 19,018
Other income (expense):
Interest expense �  (625) (456) (3) (1,081)
Other, net �  94 �  94

Total other income (expense) �  (531) (456) (987)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 11,319 2,086 4,626 18,031
Income tax (expense) benefit �  242 (2,596) (6) (2,354)

Income from continuing operations 11,319 2,328 2,030 15,677

Edgar Filing: J. Alexander's Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 217

Income from continuing operations attributable to
non-controlling interests �  �  9,466 (7) 9,466

Income from continuing operations attributable to
J. Alexander�s Holdings, Inc. $ 11,319 $ 2,328 $ (7,436) $ 6,211

Earnings per share:
Weighted average of common stock outstanding
Basic NA 14,695 �  14,695
Diluted NA 14,792 16,273 31,065
Income from continuing operations available to
common shareholders per share(9)
Basic NA $ 0.16 $ 0.42
Diluted NA $ 0.16 $ 0.50

109

Edgar Filing: J. Alexander's Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Index to Financial Statements 218

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Consolidated Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 25, 2016 for Ninety Nine

and January 1, 2017 for J. Alexander�s

(in thousands, except per

share data)

Historical

99 Restaurants,
LLC(1)

J. Alexander�s
Holdings,

Inc.
(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 303,964 $ 219,582 $ �  $ 523,546
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 88,112 69,320 �  157,432
Restaurant labor and related costs 104,518 67,102 �  171,620
Depreciation and amortization of restaurant
property
and equipment 10,625 8,834 �  19,459
Other operating expenses 56,650 43,873 �  100,523

Total restaurant operating expenses 259,905 189,129 �  449,034
Transaction and integration expenses �  64 �  64
General and administrative expenses 26,303 18,852 (3,177) (5) 41,978
Pre-opening expense 788 1,443 �  2,231

Total operating expenses 286,996 209,488 (3,177) 493,307

Operating income 16,968 10,094 3,177 30,239
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (13) (662) (608) (3) (1,283)
Other, net �  107 �  107

Total other income (expense) (13) (555) (608) (1,176)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 16,955 9,539 2,569 29,063
Income tax (expense) benefit �  (2,062) (1,746) (6) (3,808)

Edgar Filing: J. Alexander's Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 219

Income from continuing operations 16,955 7,477 823 25,255

Income from continuing operations attributable to
non-controlling interests �  �  15,258 (7) 15,258

Income from continuing operations attributable to
J. Alexander�s Holdings, Inc. $ 16,955 $ 7,477 $ (14,435) $ 9,997

Earnings per share:
Weighted average of common stock outstanding
Basic NA 14,821 �  14,821
Diluted NA 14,840 16,273 31,113
Income from continuing operations available to
common shareholders per share(9)
Basic NA $ 0.50 $ 0.67
Diluted NA $ 0.50 $ 0.81

(1) The Company�s historical results are derived from the Company�s audited consolidated statement of income and
comprehensive income for the year ended January 1, 2017 and the unaudited condensed consolidated balance
sheet as of October 1, 2017 and unaudited condensed consolidated statement of income and comprehensive
income for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 under GAAP. 99 Restaurants� historical results include the
audited consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 25, 2016, unaudited consolidated